5223543

CH \$40.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| International Foam Solutions, Inc. | 08/29/2005 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Hard to Treat Diseases, Inc. |
|-------------------|------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 100 East Linton Blvd. |
| Internal Address: | Suite 106B |
| City: | Delray Beach |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA |
| Postal Code: | 33483 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 5223543 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)339-8297

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202) 625-3616

Email: charles.murray@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Charles F. Murray

Address Line 1: 1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW

Address Line 2: East Lobby, Suite 700

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007-5201

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charles f. Murray

Total Attachments: 2

source=332147-00001 IFS to HTD assignment#page1.tif source=332147-00001 IFS to HTD assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 016460 FRAME: 0618

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, International Foam Solutions, Inc., (Assignor), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Florida, US (United States), and having its principal office at 1701 N.W. Madrid Way, Boca Raton, Florida 33427-3267, US, is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled, "REDUCTION IN POLYSTYRENE WITH ACTIVATED AGENT" for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on October 19, 1992, and identified by United States Patent Application Number 07/963,566; now United States Patent No. 5,223,543, issued June 29, 1993; and

WHEREAS, Hard to Treat Diseases, Inc., (Assignee), a corporation established under the laws of Florida, US (United States) and having an address of 100 East Linton Blvd., Suite 106B, Delray Beach, Florida, 33483, US, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, including the right to sue for past infringement, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including the right to sue for past infringement and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, we hereby agree with the said Assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

AND we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Page 1 of 2

Dac #:WAS01 (332147-00001) 41599363v1;05/24/2005/Time: 19:48

REEL: 016460 FRAME: 0619

INTERNATIONAL FOAM SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Signature:

President and CEO

STATE OF __ COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

On this 29 day of AUGUST, 2005, before me, Colm d KING, Notary Public, personally appeared Colm J. King, a fully empowered officer of International Foam Solutions, Inc., to me known to be the individual whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes mentioned therein.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

William W. Pinder Commission #DD234516 Expires: Jul 23, 2007 Bonded Thru

Welleam W Punder

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 7-23-07

Page 2 of 2

Doc #:WAS01 (332147-00001) 41599363v1;05/24/2005/Time:19:48

RECORDED: 08/29/2005